in market prices. It comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. In AEMO’s case
only interest rate risk is relevant.

Interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings issued at variable rates. AEMO manages its cashflow interest rate
risk by using floating to fixed interest rate swaps. AEMO maintains a swap arrangement over part of the borrowings with
agreed repayment terms to achieve a fixed rate. this increases certainty in interest expense in relation to budgeting
for participant fees and hence cashflow. the remaining unhedged portion of the borrowings enables a balance
against the lost opportunity afforded by the market potentially lowering interest rates.

3 financial risK management

41AEMO AnnuAl rEpOrt 2011

Notes to tHe FiNANciAL stAteMeNts  (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2011

3 financial risK management (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)
AEMO has considered the current financial market information and on that basis believe the use of 75 basis points
to indicate the impact of potential interest rate variations is reasonable.

interest rate risk 30 June 11 –75bps +75bps

 notional Carrying
 Amount Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 32,467 32,467 (244) (244) 244 244

  32,467  32,467  (244)  (244)  244  244

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 74,032 73,769 (553) (553) 553 553
Interest rate SWApS 26,344 336 (146) (146) 146 146

  100,376  74,105  (699)  (699)  699  699

interest rate risk 30 June 10 –75bps +75bps

 notional Carrying
 Amount Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 28,355 28,355 (213) (213) 213 213

  28,355  28,355  (213)  (213)  213  213

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 76,822 76,527 (360) (360) 360 360
Interest rate SWApS – valuation 31,338 847 (439) (439) 433 433

  108,160  77,374  (799)  (799)  793  793

b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises where one party to a financial instrument will cause financial loss for the other party by failing
to discharge an obligation. AEMO has exposure to credit risk on all financial assets: cash and cash equivalents,
derivative financial instruments (swaps), prepaid expenses and receivables.

AEMO approaches the risk in relation to cash, cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments by banking
with two of the four major banks. these are the CBA for both transactional banking and deposits and the nAB
for term deposits.

Exposure to credit risk is mitigated by a market prudential regime that requires credit support from either a bank